Vision 2020 Bond-Schools …………………… 44,000,000   -   650,000
Waste Water Treatment Plant Upgrade……… 102,600,000   30,000,000   -
Water 2023 Upgrades…………………………… 115,000,000   15,000,000   25,250,000

Totals………………………………………… 660,000,000$   155,250,000$   139,605,000$

Other Obligations

The City leases certain capital equipment.  The City leases certain capital equipment.  As of June 30, 2025,
the outstanding principal amount owed under such capital leases obligations was $1,328,251 (total payments of
$1,353,689 inclusive of principal and interest payments and interest subsidy for an $11.5 million lease financed as a
Qualified Energy Conservation Bond).  In addition, in September 2019 the City entered into a Loan Agreement in the
amount of $1,800,000 with the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.  The loan was paid in
full in May 2025.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

33

General Fund Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of February 23, 2026

(Pro Forma)
Cumulative

Fiscal % Principal
Year Principal Interest Total Pub. Imp. Schools Total Retired
2027 15,300,500$   3,861,348$   19,161,848$   311,500$   347,500$   659,000$   12.4
2028 14,183,500   3,280,183   17,463,683   311,500   347,500   659,000   24.0
2029 13,096,500   2,800,907   15,897,407   311,500   347,500   659,000   34.7
2030 12,188,500   2,394,391   14,582,891   311,500   347,500   659,000   44.7
2031 10,269,500   2,041,331   12,310,831   311,500   347,500   659,000   53.2
2032 7,179,500   1,752,452   8,931,952   311,500   347,500   659,000   59.3
2033 6,029,500   1,520,454   7,549,954   311,500   347,500   659,000   64.6
2034 6,029,500   1,304,274   7,333,774   311,500   347,500   659,000   69.8
2035 5,099,500   1,111,631   6,211,131   311,500   347,500   659,000   74.3
2036 4,549,500   938,940   5,488,440   311,500   347,500   659,000   78.3
2037 3,649,500   790,718   4,440,218   311,500   347,500   659,000   81.7
2038 3,107,000   665,350   3,772,350   311,500   347,500   659,000   84.6
2039 2,355,000   559,400   2,914,400   311,500   347,500   659,000   87.0
2040 2,355,000   465,200   2,820,200   311,500   347,500   659,000   89.3
2041 2,355,000   371,000   2,726,000   311,500   347,500   659,000   91.7
2042 2,355,000   276,800   2,631,800   311,500   347,500   659,000   94.0
2043 2,355,000   182,600   2,537,600   311,500   347,500   659,000   96.3
2044 1,355,000   108,400   1,463,400   311,500   347,500   659,000   97.9
2045 1,355,000   54,200   1,409,200   311,500   347,500   659,000   99.5
2046 -   -   -   311,500   347,500   659,000   100.0

Total…… 115,167,500$   24,479,578$   139,647,078$   6,230,000$   6,950,000$   13,180,000$

This Issue - Principal

Note: Long-Term capital leases and State of Connecticut Local Bridge Loans are not included.  Excludes bonds that have been refunded.

Self-Supporting Debt Annual Bonded Maturity Schedule
As of February 23, 2026

(Pro Forma)
Cumulative

Fiscal % Principal
Year Principal Interest Total Sewer Water Total Retired
2027 4,760,257$   1,690,254$   6,450,511$   2,010,000$   336,000$   2,346,000$   7.1
2028 4,413,933   1,488,043   5,901,976   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   13.8
2029 4,187,744   1,315,712   5,503,456   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   20.3
2030 3,956,902   1,164,590   5,121,493   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   26.6
2031 3,811,670   1,043,093   4,854,763   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   32.7
2032 3,725,731   946,180   4,671,910   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   38.8
2033 3,592,125   849,639   4,441,765   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   44.7
2034 3,470,500   747,101   4,217,601   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   50.5
2035 3,375,500   647,088   4,022,588   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   56.2
2036 3,375,500   547,373   3,922,873   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   61.9
2037 3,375,500   441,408   3,816,908   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   67.6
2038 3,118,000   339,213   3,457,213   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   73.0
2039 2,970,000   243,100   3,213,100   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   78.3
2040 2,970,000   149,300   3,119,300   2,010,000   336,000   2,346,000   83.6
2041 465,000   93,000   558,000   2,010,000   341,000   2,351,000   86.4
2042 465,000   74,400   539,400   2,010,000   341,000   2,351,000   89.2
2043 465,000   55,800   520,800   2,010,000   341,000   2,351,000   92.0
2044 465,000   37,200   502,200   2,010,000   341,000   2,351,000   94.9
2045 465,000   18,600   483,600   2,010,000   341,000   2,351,000   97.7
2046 -   -   -   2,010,000   341,000   2,351,000   100.0

Total……… 53,428,363$   11,891,092$   65,319,454$   40,200,000$   6,750,000$   46,950,000$

This Issue - Principal

g p f g
refunded.. Also, excludes $4,585,336 in principal payments and $1,314,612 in interest payments made between July 1, 2025 and
February 23, 2026. In addition, the City will make $155,877 in principal payments and $579,541 interest payments made between
February 23, 2026 and June 30, 2026.

34

Total General Obligation Debt
Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule

As of February 23, 2026
(Pro Forma)

Cumulative
Fiscal Total Principal % Principal
 Year Principal Interest Total This Issue Retired
2027 20,060,757$   5,551,603$   25,612,360$   3,005,000$   10.1
2028 18,597,433   4,768,226   23,365,660   3,005,000   19.5
2029 17,284,244   4,116,619   21,400,863   3,005,000   28.4
2030 16,145,402   3,558,981   19,704,383   3,005,000   36.8
2031 14,081,170   3,084,423   17,165,593   3,005,000   44.2
2032 10,905,231   2,698,631   13,603,862   3,005,000   50.3
2033 9,621,625   2,370,093   11,991,719   3,005,000   55.8
2034 9,500,000   2,051,375   11,551,375   3,005,000   61.3
2035 8,475,000   1,758,719   10,233,719   3,005,000   66.3
2036 7,925,000   1,486,313   9,411,313   3,005,000   71.1
2037 7,025,000   1,232,125   8,257,125   3,005,000   75.5
2038 6,225,000   1,004,563   7,229,563   3,005,000   79.5
2039 5,325,000   802,500   6,127,500   3,005,000   83.2
2040 5,325,000   614,500   5,939,500   3,005,000   86.8
2041 2,820,000   464,000   3,284,000   3,010,000   89.4
2042 2,820,000   351,200   3,171,200   3,010,000   91.9
2043 2,820,000   238,400   3,058,400   3,010,000   94.5
2044 1,820,000   145,600   1,965,600   3,010,000   96.6
2045 1,820,000   72,800   1,892,800   3,010,000   98.7
2046 -   -   -   3,010,000   100.0

Total……… 168,595,863$   36,370,670$   204,966,533$   60,130,000$
Note: Long-Term capital leases and State of Connecticut Local Bridge Loans are not included. Excludes
bonds that have been refunded. Also, excludes $4,585,336 in principal payments and $1,314,612 in
interest payments made between July 1, 2025 and February 23, 2026. In addition, the City will make
$155,877 in principal payments and $579,541 interest payments made between February 23, 2026 and
June 30, 2026.

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The City has neither overlapping nor underlying debt.

THE CITY OF DANBURY HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL OR
INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES.

[…]

Equity Return Assets 19.50% 4.40% 0.86%
Private Investments 4.90% 8.10% 0.40%
Cash 1.90% 0.00% 0.00%

Total 100.00% 4.27%

Long-term inflation expectation 2.40%
Long-term expected nominal return 6.67%

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
rates in future years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury General Employees’ Pension Plan, calculated using the discount
rate of 6.75% as well as what the City of Danbury General Employees’ Pension Plan net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75% or 1-
percentage-point higher 7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

General Employees Pension Plan 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net Pension Liability 88,503,511  $   66,395,488  $   47,705,993  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

65

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Changes in the Net Pension Liability

General Employees Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 179,910,316  $   119,083,619  $   60,826,697  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,338,129   -   2,338,129
Interest 11,882,522   -   11,882,522
Differences between expected and actual

experience 12,072,302   -   12,072,302
Change of benefit terms 494,621   -   494,621
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   5,008,000   (5,008,000)
Contributions - member -   566,776   (566,776)
Net investment income/loss -   15,724,883   (15,724,883)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (12,628,356)   (12,628,356)   -
Administrative expense -   (80,876)   80,876

Net changes 14,159,218   8,590,427   5,568,791
Balances at June 30, 2024 194,069,534  $   127,674,046  $   66,395,488  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $9,245,120. At June 30,
2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

General
Employees Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 11,508,316  $   (380,732)  $
Changes of assumptions 1,215,812   (924,658)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (3,003,828)

[…]

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
rates in future years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Pre-1967 Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75% as well as what the City of Danbury Pre-1967 Police Pension Plan net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Pre-1967 Police Pension Plan 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net Pension Liability 876,703  $   762,346  $   656,790  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

69

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Pre-1967 Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 3,239,120  $   2,150,924  $   1,088,196  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost -   -   -
Interest 198,333   -   198,333
Differences between expected and actual

experience (13,492)   -   (13,492)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   274,000   (274,000)
Contributions - member -   -   -
Net investment income -   253,640   (253,640)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (611,712)   (611,712)   -
Administrative expense -   (16,949)   16,949

Net changes (426,871)   (101,021)   (325,850)
Balances at June 30, 2024 2,812,249  $   2,049,903  $   762,346  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $49,068. At June 30, 2024,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Pre-1967
Police Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes of assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (42,980)
Total -$   (42,980)  $

[…]

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
rates in future years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Pre-1967 Fire Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
6.75% as well as what the City of Danbury Pre-1967 Fire Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Pre-1967 Fire Pension Plan 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net Pension Liability 2,212,737  $   1,993,978  $   1,796,099  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Pre-1967 Fire Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 4,734,855  $   1,940,649  $   2,794,206  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost -   -   -
Interest 299,716   -   299,716
Differences between expected and actual

experience (410,341)   -   (410,341)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   507,000   (507,000)
Contributions - member -   -   -
Net investment income -   199,255   (199,255)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (599,019)   (599,019)   -
Administrative expense -   (16,652)   16,652

Net changes (709,644)   90,584   (800,228)
Balances at June 30, 2024 4,025,211  $   2,031,233  $   1,993,978  $

Increase (Decrease)

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

73

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $(234,714). At June 30, 2024,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Pre-1967
Fire Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes of assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (16,336)
Total -$   (16,336)  $

[…]

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
rates in future years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

76

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-1967 Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-1967 Police Pension Plan net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-
point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-1967 Police Pension Plan 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net Pension Liability 30,184,803  $   24,923,796  $   20,400,286  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-1967 Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 60,711,473  $   34,125,426  $   26,586,047  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost -   -   -
Interest 3,924,464   -   3,924,464
Differences between expected and actual

experience 279,415   -   279,415
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   1,741,000   (1,741,000)
Contributions - member -   -   -
Net investment income -   4,154,199   (4,154,199)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (5,227,894)   (5,227,894)   -
Administrative expense -   (29,069)   29,069

Net changes (1,024,015)   638,236   (1,662,251)
Balances at June 30, 2024 59,687,458  $   34,763,662  $   24,923,796  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $1,775,334. At June 30,
2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Post-1967
Police Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes of assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (535,685)

[…]

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
rates in future years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-1967 Fire Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
6.75% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-1967 Fire Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-1967 Fire Pension Plan 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net Pension Liability 49,463,415  $   33,928,197  $   21,022,957  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

81

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-1967 Fire Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 123,052,416  $   85,234,985  $   37,817,431  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,437,439   -   1,437,439
Interest 8,167,235   -   8,167,235
Differences between expected and actual

experience 1,488,729   -   1,488,729
Changes of benefit terms 1,696   -   1,696
Contributions - employer -   3,570,000   (3,570,000)
Contributions - member -   380,468   (380,468)
Net investment income -   11,064,441   (11,064,441)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (7,103,545)   (7,103,545)   -
Administrative expense -   (30,576)   30,576

Net changes 3,991,554   7,880,788   (3,889,234)
Balances at June 30, 2024 127,043,970  $   93,115,773  $   33,928,197  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $4,763,563. At June 30,
2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Post-1967
Fire Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 1,107,004  $   (756,340)  $
Changes of assumptions 712,890   (24,411)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (1,880,746)

[…]

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
rates in future years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-1983 Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-1983 Police Pension Plan net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-
point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-1983 Police Pension Plan 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net Pension Liability 37,480,236  $   23,598,283  $   12,268,766  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

85

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-1983 Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 93,442,283  $   63,962,563  $   29,479,720  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,175,612   -   2,175,612
Interest 6,340,475   -   6,340,475
Differences between expected and actual

experience (1,008,914)   -   (1,008,914)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   3,790,000   (3,790,000)
Contributions - member -   856,199   (856,199)
Net investment income -   8,773,393   (8,773,393)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,425,814)   (3,425,814)   -
Administrative expense -   (30,982)   30,982

Net changes 4,081,359   9,962,796   (5,881,437)
Balances at June 30, 2024 97,523,642  $   73,925,359  $   23,598,283  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $3,519,980. At June 30,
2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Post-1983
Police Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 862,863  $   (3,037,741)  $
Changes of assumptions 3,937,550   (48,948)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (1,805,466)

[…]

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
rates in future years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

89

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-2011 Fire Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount
rate of 6.75% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-2011 Fire Police Pension Plan net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or
1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-2011 Fire Pension Plan 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) 2,022,425  $   1,105,616  $   377,758  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-2011 Fire Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 3,165,872  $   2,446,954  $   718,918  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 572,857   -   572,857
Interest 249,335   -   249,335
Differences between expected and actual

experience 561,698   -   561,698
Change in benefit terms 2,118   -   2,118
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   358,000   (358,000)
Contributions - members -   261,287   (261,287)
Net investment income -   397,978   (397,978)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (91,230)   (91,230)   -
Administrative expense -   (17,955)   17,955

Net changes 1,294,778   908,080   386,698
Balances at June 30, 2024 4,460,650  $   3,355,034  $   1,105,616  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $446,026. At June 30, 2024,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Post-2011
Fire Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 875,538  $   (62,895)  $
Changes of assumptions 208,800   (17,513)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (99,523)
Total 1,084,338  $   (179,931)  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

90

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Amounts reported in deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Post-2011 Fire
Pension Plan

Years ending June 30:
2025 38,044  $
2026 88,812
2027 18,045
2028 23,908
2029 67,083
Thereafter 668,515

904,407  $

Aggregate Information:

Net Pension Pension Deferred Deferred